
 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 14th July, 2014 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Burke (Chair) 

Councillor Chamberlain 
Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Inglis 
Councillor Jeffery 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor O'Neill 
 

  
 Independent Members 

 
 Mr David Blake 

Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 

  
 Contacts 
  
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Pat Wood 
 Tel. 023 8083 2302 

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Governance Committee 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 
02 Part 2 - Articles 

 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
 

Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting  
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities: 
 

• Economic: Promoting 
Southampton and attracting 
investment; raising ambitions and 
improving outcomes for children 
and young people.  

• Socia
[...]
 with the following principles:- 
 
• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 
• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 
• respect for human rights; 
• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 
• setting out what options have been considered; 
• setting out reasons for the decision; and 
• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

 
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  

The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 

authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 

as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
 To elect a Vice-Chair to the Committee for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

 
2 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 
2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

6 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2013-14  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing statistical information 
for the financial year 2014-15, attached.  
 

7 REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2013/14 
 

 To consider the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the Treasury 
Management activities and performance for 2013/14 against the approved Prudential 
Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management, attached  
 

8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14  
 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking to review the draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2013-14 and to note the status of the 2012-13 Action Plan  
 
 
 
 



 

9 EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal auditor that In accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (England) 2011 to present to Committee a report detailing the 
effectiveness of the role of Internal Audit, attached.  
 

10 CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2013/2014  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditors detailing the Annual Report and Opinion 2013-14 
for approval, attached. 
 

FRIDAY, 4 JULY 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 



 

 

- 10 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Inglis, Jeffery, Keogh (Vice-Chair) and 
Letts 
 

Independent Members: Mr D Blake and Mr G Wilkinson 
 

Apologies: Councillor Parnell 
 

 
34. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair welcomed Councillor Jeffery who was replacing Councillor Laming for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 

35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 3 February 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

36. ANNUAL CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
seeking approval for recommendation to Council of changes to the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 
It was noted that paragraph 15(a) of Appendix 1 should read “Any major planning 
application will be considered by the Panel if there are five or more objections and a 
ward councillor wishes it to go rather than one objection as now.”   The Committee were 
concerned with this particular issue and requested that Council gave consideration as 
to whether the “trigger” for referral should be 5 objections or one ward member rather 
than and one ward member. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to updated wording for paragraph 15(a), the changes to the 
Council’s Constitution as set out in the report be recommended to Full Council.  
 

37. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - ANNUAL REVIEW  
The Committee considered the report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
regarding changes to the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance.  
 
RESOLVED that the updated Code of Corporate Governance (CCG) set out in the 
report as Appendix 1, be noted and approved with the addition of “2013-16” against the 
Council Plan lines. 
 

38. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
seeking comments and endorsement of the Member Development Strategy.   
 
RESOLVED that the Member Learning and Development Strategy be approved and the 
outline programme for Member Development for 2014/15 be endorsed. 
 

Agenda Item 5



 

 

- 11 - 
 

39. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014-15 AND ANNUAL ACTION PLAN  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding the Risk 
Management Strategy 2014-15 and Annual Action Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that the Risk Management Strategy 2014-15 as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report, be noted and approved; 

(ii) that the Risk Management Action Plan for 2014-15 as set out in Appendix 2 
of the report, be noted and approved; and  

(iii) that the Risk Management Actions: Status Report 2013-14 as set out in 
Appendix 3 of the report, be noted. 

 
40. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2014  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding 
internal audit progress to the period March 2014.  
 
It was noted that a further update regarding the use of mobile phones within the 
Authority would be provided to members of the Committee. 
 

41. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the Internal 
Audit Annual Plan 2014-15. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 be approved. 
 

42. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2014-15  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding Public 
Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter 2014-15 be approved. 
 

43. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2014  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
External Auditor’s Plan for the year ending 31 March 2014. 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION 

AND REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS 
ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2013-14 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 JULY 2014 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Tracy Horspool  Tel: 023 8083 2027 
 E-mail: Tracy.horspool@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Mark Heath  Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
A report detailing statistical information for the financial year 2014-15, the ninth year 
of implementation of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and associated 
legislation. This report also details statistical information on requests received under 
the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA) and the Council’s activity under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To note and comment on the update of the statistical information for 

the year 1st April 2013 – 31st March 2014 relating to: 
  a. FOIA and associated legislation; 
  b. DPA 1998; 
  c. RIPA 2000; 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To keep members informed as to the impact of the legislation to the Council 

and to detail the form and type of requests received in 2013-14, the ninth full 
year of FOIA implementation. 

2. To keep members informed as to the type of DPA requests received and the 
Council’s activity under the RIPA. 

3. To ensure that members continue to be aware of the Council’s statutory 
obligations under FOIA and associated legislation, DPA and RIPA. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
4. The alternative to bringing this report before members is to not report the 

yearly analysis. This was rejected because it is considered to be good 
governance to report such matters to members, provides an audit trail to 
demonstrate to the Information Commissioner that the Council has robust 

Agenda Item 6



 2

structure in place to comply with the legislation, and to maintain the profile of 
information law requirements and resource implication within the organisation. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
5. As soon as possible after the meeting of the Standards and Governance 

Committee, the information detailed in this report will be reported in the Access 
to Information pages on the Council’s website. 

FOIA 
6. The FOIA came fully into force on 1st January 2005, marking a major 

enhancement to the accessibility of information held by public authorities.  
7. Running parallel to the FOIA regime is the Environmental Information 

Regulations (EIRs) that give a separate right to request env
[...]
are detailed in the body of 

this report. 
Other Legal Implications:  
46. None directly related to this report. 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
47. The information contained in this report is consistent with and not contrary to the 

Council’s Policy Framework. 
 



 

 10

 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. FOI, EIR and DP requests received in the year 2013-14  

(Directorate breakdown)  
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



 

Appendix 1 
 

FOI, EIR and DP requests received in the year 2013-14 (directorate 
breakdown)  

 

Directorate 
FOI and 
EIR SAR TOTAL 

 
People 
 
% responded to on time 
 

424 
 

99.29% 
 

11 
 

80% 
 

435 
 

99.08% 
 

 
Place 
 
% responded to on time 
 
 

462 
 

96.53% 
 
 

15 
 

86.67% 
 
 

477 
 

96.23% 
 
 

 
Corporate Services 
 

• Corporate Legal 
 

• Customer Relations 
Team 

 
 
 
% responded to on time 
 

394 
 

57 
 
0 
 
 
 
 

99.33% 
 

33 
 
9 
 

46 
 
 
 
 

89.77% 
 

427 
 

66 
 

46 
 
 

= 559 
 

97.85% 
 

 
Please note that some of the above requests were relating to more than one 
directorate and in the table these have been logged against the directorate who 
took the lead on such requests and coordinated response across the Council.  

  
 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2013/14 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 JULY 2014 
17 JULY  2014 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE & IT (CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER) 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Andy Lowe Tel: 023 8083 4049 
 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: Mark.Heath@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Governance Committee and Council of the 
Treasury Management activities and performance for 2013/14 against the approved 
Prudential Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management. 
This report specifically highlights that: 
i. Borrowing activities have been undertaken within the borrowing limits approved 

by Council on 13 February 2014. 
ii. Investment returns during 2013/14 continued to remain low as a result of low 

interest rates, returning £0.65M.  However, the average rate achieved for fixed 
term deals (0.78%) exceeded the performance indicator of the average 7 day 
LIBID rate (0.41%), mainly due to the rolling programme of yearly investments 
which was reintroduced in November 2012, following recommendations from 
our Treasury Management advisors, Arlingclose. 

iii. The Council’s strategy was to minimise borrowing to below its Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR), the difference representing balances, reserves, provisions 
and working capital.  This approach lowers interest costs, reduces credit risk 
and relieves pressure on the Council’s counterparty list.  Throughout the year, 
capital expenditure levels, market conditions and interest rate levels were 
monitored to minimise borrowing costs over the medium to longer term and to 
maintain stability.  The differential between debt costs and investment earnings 
continued to be acute, resulting in the use of internal resources in lieu of 
borrowing often being the most cost effective means of financing capital 
expenditure. As a result the average rate for repayment of debt, (the 
Consolidated Loans & Investment Account Rate – CLIA), at 
[...]
023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
develop and publish an Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’).  The AGS is intended 
to provide an accurate representation of the corporate governance arrangements in 
place during the year and identify or highlight any significant gaps or areas where 
improvements are required.      
Although the AGS does not need to be approved until 30 September, CIPFA 
recommends that Audit [Governance] Committees are provided with sight of an early 
draft in order to provide opportunity for comments and contributions to be made.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Governance Committee is asked to: 
 (i) Review the draft 2013-14 AGS (Appendix 1); 
 (ii) Note the status of the 2012-13 Action Plan (Appendix 2). 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 

assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance.  
statement.  

2. This responsibility extends to receiving, reviewing and approving the draft 
AGS.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. No alternative options have been considered 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8



 

 2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 

requires that the relevant body must conduct a review at least once a year of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to prepare a statement 
on internal control in accordance with proper practices. 

5. Under the 2011 Regulations, the AGS must be approved by 30 September 
however CIPFA has recently recommended that “the AGS is first reviewed by 
members of the audit [governance] committee at an earlier stage to all
[...]
DS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: none 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 
2. AGS 2012-13 Action Plan - Status Report 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. n/a 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. n/a  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AANNNNUUAALL  GGOOVVEERRNNAANNCCEE  SSTTAATTEEMMEENNTT 

 

 
 
SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY  
Southampton City Council (“the council”) is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. The council also has a duty under 
the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way 
in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.  
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, the council is responsible for putting in place proper 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs, and facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, 
which includes arrangements for the management of risk.  
 
The council has approved and adopted a Code of Corporate Governance that is consistent with the 
principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’. A 
copy of the code is on our website at http://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-
partners/decisionmaking/corporategovernance/ or can be obtained from the: 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services,  
Southampton City Council,  
Civic Centre,  
Southampton,  
SO14 7LY 
 
This stateme
[...]

a timescale for improvement were agreed with the responsible 
managers. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
6. None 
Property/Other 
7. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
8. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 state ‘a relevant body 

must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control’. 

Other Legal Implications:  
9. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
10. None 

 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 3

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices  
1. Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion 2013/14 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion  
 
2013 – 14 
 
Southampton City Council 

   
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 

    

 

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



Southampton City Council – Annual Report 2013-14 
 

 

Page 2                                                                                           

 

Contents 

Section  Page 
1. Role of Internal Audit 3 
2. Internal Audit Approach 4 
3. Internal Audit Opinion 5 
4. Internal Audit Coverage and Output 6-7 
5. Significant Issues Arising 8 
6. Anti Fraud and Corruption 8-9 
7. Quality Assurance and Improvement 9-10 
8. Disclosure of Non-Conformance 10 
9. Quality control 11 

10. Internal Audit Performance 11 
11. Acknowledgement 12 

 

Appendices 
A Quality Assessment & Improvement Programme 13 

 



Southampton City Council – Annual Report 2013-14 
 

 

Page 3                                                                                           

 

1.  Role of Internal Audit 
The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, 
which states that a relevant body must: 
 
‘Undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the 
proper practices in relation to internal control’.      
 
 
The standards for ‘proper practices’ in relation to internal audit are laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 [the 
Standards]. 
 
The role of internal audit is best summarised through its definition within the Standards, as an:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk management processes, control systems, accounting records and 
governance arrangements.  Internal audit plays a vital role in advising the Council that these arrangements are in place and operating 
effectively.   
 
The Council’s response to internal audit activity should lead to the strengthening of the control environment and, therefore, contribute to the 
achievement of the organisations objectives. 

‘Independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisations operations.  It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes’.  

 



Southampton City Council – Annual Report 2013-14 
 

 

Page 4                                                                                           

 

2. Internal Audit Approach 
 
To enable effective outcomes, internal audit provide a combination of ass
[...]
eldwork and report clearance.  Significant delays in 
issuing reports can impact on relevance and reflect poorly on 
the audit service. 

 
Head of Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership to raise with CMT’s as a 
general discussion about the impact of 
delays etc.  
 
Formalise an escalation policy.  
 
Need to ensure any delays are escalated 
to the relevant Audit Manager / SMT 
member promptly.  
 
Report template to include timeline  

 
Head of Southern Internal 
Audit Partnership  
 
 
 
Senior Management Team 
 
All staff / ASMT  
 
 
 
To align with automated 
reports from MKI  

 
April – June 2014 
 
 
 
June 2014 
 
 
Complete 
 
 
 
June / July 2014 

Information extraction      



Southampton City Council – Annual Report 2013-14 
 

 

Page 22                                                                                           

 

Improvement opportunities: Suggested actions: Responsible Officer Implementation 
 
The addition of new partners coupled with the matrix 
management approach introduces challenges in maintaining a 
working knowledge of all applications and systems across the 
partnership. 

Look at system training needs across 
the section and determine who needs 
what training.  
(in- house or provided elsewhere.) 
 
Identify staff with specific knowledge as  
contacts for key systems to provide 
internal training 
 
For sites with restricted access to 
systems consider including a more 
specific list of required reports etc. in 
the AO 
 
 
 
 

ASMT  
 
 
 
 
ASMT  
 
 
 
AMs 

May 2014 
 
 
 
 
May 2014 
 
 
 
May 2014 

Working in silos 
 
Look for opportunities for team building – socials, group work 
etc.  
 

 
To ensure section briefings include 
more opportunities for group work.  
 
To arrange regular social events outside 
of work.  

 
Deputy Head of Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership  
 
NJ  

 
June 2014 
 
 
on-going 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 Freedom Of Information, Data Protection And Regulation Of Investigatory Powers Acts: Annual Review 2013-14
	FOI annual review - app

	7 Review of Prudential Limits and Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14
	Appendix 1 - 2013/14 Economic Background
	Appendix 2 - Summary of Interest Rate Movements During 2013
	Appendix 3 - Compliance with Prudential Indicators during 2013/14
	Appendix 4 - Glossary of Treasury Terms

	8 Annual Governance Statement 2013-14
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2013-14
	Enc. 2 for Annual Governance Statement 2013-14

	9 Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	Appendices

	10 Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report and Opinion 2013/2014
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1 - 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 14 JULY 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Burke (Chair), Chamberlain, Daunt, Inglis, Noon, O'Neill and Keogh 
 
Independent Members 
Mr David Blake and Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

The Committee noted the resignation of Councillor Jeffery, and the appointment of 
Councillor Keogh in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
RESOLVED that Councillor Keogh be appointed as vice chair for the municipal year.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting held on 28 April 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
The Panel noted in regard to minute number 40 of the 28th April 2014 minute that 
additional information regarding mobile phones would be circulated to Panel Members 
by email.   
 

4. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

6. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2013-14 
 
The Committee considered the report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing statistical information for the financial year 2014-15, attached. 
 
RESOLVED that the update of the statistical information for the year 1st April 2013 – 
31st March 2014 relating to: 

a. The Freedom of Information Act 2000 and associated legislation; 
b.  Data Protection Act 1998; and  
c. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
- 2 - 

 

7. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2013/14 
 
The Committee noted of the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the Treasury 
Management activities and performance for 2013/14 against the approved Prudential 
Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management.  
 

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14  
 
The Committee noted the Chief Financial Officer seeking to review the draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2013-14 and to note the status of the 2012-13 Action Plan. 
 

9. EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal auditor that In accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 presenting a report detailing the 
effectiveness of the role of Internal Audit. 
 

10. CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2013/2014  
 
The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditors detailing the Annual 
Report and Opinion 2013-14 for approval. 
 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

 
 

 
 


